

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

CHARLES GRESHAM, et al.,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	
v.)	
)	
ALEX M. AZAR II, et al.,)	No. 1:18-cv-01900-JEB
)	
Defendants.)	
)	
STATE OF ARKANSAS)	
)	
Defendant-Intervenor)	

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....1

STANDARD OF REVIEW.....2

STATEMENT OF FACTS.....3

 I. The Federal Medicaid Program.....3

 II. Section 1115 of the Social Security Act.....6

 III. Medicaid Expansion in Arkansas.....7

ARGUMENT.....13

 I. The Secretary Cannot Fundamentally Restructure Medicaid by Rewriting
 the Objectives of the Act.....14

 II. Approval of the Arkansas Works Amendment is Arbitrary and Capricious
 and Exceeds Statutory Authority.....18

 A. The Secretary Failed to Adequately Examine if the Arkansas Works
 Amendment Met the Section 1115 Conditions.....18

 1. The Secretary Ignored Evidence Indicating that the Amendment
 Would Result in Substantial Coverage Loss and Did Not
 Reasonably Conclude It Would Promote Coverage.....18

 2. The Secretary Could Not Have Reasonably Concluded that the
 Amendment Would Further His Preferred Alternative Objectives
 for the Medicaid Program.....24

 a. The work and community engagement requirement.....25

 b. Retroactive coverage.....28

 B. The Secretary Lack the Authority to Approve the Arkansas Works
 Amendment.....29

 1. The Secretary Lacks the Authority to Approve
 Work Requirements.....30

 2. The Secretary Lacks the Authority to Approve the Online-
 Only Reporting Requirement.....34

 3. The Secretary Lacks the Authority to Waive Retroactive Coverage.....37

 III. The State Medicaid Director Letter Violates the Administrative Procedure Act.....38

 A. The SMD Letter’s Authorization of Work Requirements is Arbitrary
 and Capricious.....38

 B. The SMD Letter Imposes a Substantive Rule Without the Requisite Notice
 and Comment Procedures.....41

CONCLUSION.....45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*

CASES

<i>Am. Hosp. Ass’n v. Bowen</i> , 834 F.2d 1037 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	44
<i>Am. Wild Horse Pres. Campaign v. Perdue</i> , 873 F.3d 914 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	3
<i>Americans for Clean Energy v. Env’tl Prot. Agency</i> , 864 F.3d 691 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	16
* <i>Beno v. Shalala</i> , 30 F.3d 1057 (9th Cir. 1994).....	14, 18
<i>Blanchard v. Forrest</i> , 71 F.3d 1163 (5th Cir. 1996).....	29
<i>Chamber of Commerce of U.S. v. OSHA</i> , 636 F.2d 464 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	41
<i>Clean Air Council v. Pruitt</i> , 862 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	13, 40
<i>Cohen ex rel. Cohen v. Quern</i> , 608 F. Supp. 1324 (N.D. Ill. 1984)	28
<i>Cnty. Nutrition Inst. v. Young</i> , 818 F.2d 943 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	42, 43, 45
<i>Comtec v. Nat’l Technical Sch.</i> , 711 F. Supp. 522 (D. Ariz. 1989)	36
<i>Cyan, Inc. v. Beaver Cty. Emps. Ret. Fund</i> , No. 15-1439, 2018 WL 1384564 (U.S. Mar. 20, 2018)	31
<i>Digital Realty Trust, Inc. v. Somers</i> , 138 S. Ct. 767 (2018).....	32
<i>Elec. Privacy Info. Ctr. v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec. (EPIC)</i> , 653 F.3d (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	42
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016).....	24, 39
<i>Env’tl. Def. Fund, Inc. v. Gorsuch</i> , 713 F.2d 802, 817 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	40
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009)	39
<i>Food & Drug Admin. v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)	16, 34
<i>Gen. Elec. Co. v. EPA</i> , 290 F.3d 377, 383 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	43
<i>Getty v. Fed. Savs. & Loan Ins. Corp.</i> , 805 F. 2d 1050, 1055 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	3, 23
<i>Int’l Ladies’ Garment Workers’ Union v. Donovan</i> , 722 F.2d 795 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	39
<i>Jama v. Immigration & Customs Enf’t</i> , 543 U.S. 335 (2005)	32
<i>Jones v. T.H.</i> , 425 U.S. 986 (1976).....	5
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015)	31
<i>Leatherman v. Tarrant Cty. Narcotics Intelligence & Coordination Unit</i> , 507 U.S. 163, 168 (1993).....	33
<i>MCI Telecomms. Corp. v. Am. Tel. & Tel. Co.</i> , 512 U.S. 218 (1994).....	31
<i>McLouth Steel Prods. Corp. v. Thomas</i> , 838 F.2d 1317 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	43
<i>Mendoza v. Perez</i> , 754 F.3d 1002 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	42, 43

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with an asterisk.

<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of the United States, Inc. v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	3, 22, 39
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. EPA</i> , 682 F.3d 1032 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	39
<i>Nat’l Cable & Telecomms. Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967, 981 (2005).....	24
<i>Nat’l Fed. of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012).....	5
* <i>Newton-Nations v. Betlach</i> , 660 F.3d 370 (9th Cir. 2011)	14, 18
<i>Ortiz v. Sec’y of Def.</i> , 41 F.3d 738, 742 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	36
<i>Pickus v. U.S. Bd. of Parole</i> , 507 F.2d 1107 (D.C. Cir. 1974)	43
<i>Portland Adventist Med. Ctr. v. Thompson</i> , 399 F.3d 1091 (9th Cir. 2005)	6, 36
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 332 U.S. 194 (1947).....	29, 40
* <i>Stewart v. Azar</i> , 313 F. Supp. 3d 237 (D.D.C. 2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Syed v. M-I, LLC</i> , 853 F.3d 492, 502 (9th Cir. 2017).....	30
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 809 F.3d 134, 173 (5th Cir. 2015), <i>aff’d by an equally divided Court</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2271 (2016)	43
<i>Teles AG v. Kappos</i> , 846 F. Supp. 2d 102, 111 (D.D.C. 2012)	33
<i>Time Warner Cable Inc. v. FCC</i> , 729 F.3d 137 (2d Cir. 2013).....	42
<i>United States v. National Ass’n of Sec. Dealers, Inc.</i> , 422 U.S. 694 (1975).....	34
<i>United Techs. Corp. v. U.S. Dep’t of Def.</i> , 601 F.3d 557, 563 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	3
<i>Walter O. Boswell Mem’l Hosp. v. Heckler</i> , 749 F.2d 788 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	3
<i>Waterkeeper Alliance v. EPA</i> , 853 F.3d 527 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	16, 18
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1074 (2015).....	17

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 553(b).....	38, 41
5 U.S.C. § 553(c)	38, 41
5 U.S.C. § 706.....	2
7 U.S.C. § 2015(d).....	31
7 U.S.C. 2015(o)	31
42 U.S.C. § 2029(a)(1)	32
8 U.S.C. § 1611.....	4
8 U.S.C. § 1641.....	4
42 U.S.C. §§ 301-1397mm	3

42 U.S.C. § 604a.....	32
42 U.S.C. § 607.....	31, 32
42 U.S.C. § 1315(a).....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 1315(a)(1).....	7, 37
42 U.S.C. § 1315(a)(2).....	7
42 U.S.C. § 1316(a)(1).....	4
42 U.S.C. § 1320b-7(d).....	8
42 U.S.C. § 1396-1.....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. §§ 1396-1396w-5.....	3
42 U.S.C. § 1396a.....	4
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(8).....	5
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(10).....	31, 37
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(10)(A).....	4, 5
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(10)(B).....	5
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(10)(C).....	4
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(19).....	6, 35, 36
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(34).....	6, 37
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(47).....	6
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(47)(B).....	6, 8, 23
42 U.S.C. § 1396b(a)(1).....	4
42 U.S.C. § 1396b(b).....	4
42 U.S.C. § 1396d(a).....	4, 6, 15, 37
42 U.S.C. § 1396u-1(b)(3)(A).....	32
42 U.S.C. § 1396w-3.....	6, 35
42 U.S.C. § 18083.....	5
42 U.S.C. § 18083(a).....	34
42 U.S.C. § 18083(b)(1)(A).....	6, 35
Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 (2010).....	5, 6, 34, 35
Personal Responsibility and Work Opportunity Reconciliation Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-193, 110 Stat. 2105.....	32

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

Amendments to the Social Security Act 1969-1972: Hearing on H.R. 17550 Before the Senate Committee on Finance, 91st Cong. (1970) (statement of Elliot L. Richardson, Secretary, Department of Health, Education, & Welfare).....28

American Health Care Act, H.R. 1628, 115th Congress, § 117 (2017).....33

H. R. Rep. No. 97-3982, pt. 2 (1981)6

S. Rep. No. 87-1589 (1962), *as reprinted in* 1962 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1943, 1962 WL 4692 (1962).....6

Medicaid Reform and Personal Responsibility Act of 2017, S. 1150, 115th Cong. (2017).....33

S. Rep. No. 92-1230 (1972), <http://bit.ly/2P9HU00>.....28

Secretary of Health & Human Services Sylvia Burwell, Hearing on The President’s Fiscal Year 2017 Budget, Responses to Additional Questions for the Record, U.S. House of Rep. Energy & Commerce Health Subcommittee (Feb. 24, 2016), <http://bit.ly/2QcKnEi>40

OTHER AUTHORITIES

42 C.F.R. § 430.10.....4

42 C.F.R. § 435.906.....5

42 C.F.R. § 435.907(a)6, 35

42 C.F.R. § 435.908(a)6, 35

42 C.F.R. § 435.912(c)(3).....5

Ark. Ctr. for Health Improvement, *Ark. Health Care Independence Program Section 1115 Demonstration Waiver Interim Report* 16, 21 (2016), <http://bit.ly/2qpPNjU>7

Liz Ben-Ishai, CLASP, *Volatile Job Schedules and Access to Public Benefits* (2015), <https://www.clasp.org/sites/default/files/public/resources-and-publications/publication-1/2015.09.16-Scheduling-Volatility-and-Benefits-FINAL.pdf>19

Andrew Bindman et al., *Interruptions in Medicaid Coverage and Risk for Hospitalization for Ambulatory Care-Sensitive Conditions*, 149 *Annals of Internal Med.* 854 (2008).....20

Black’s Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014)30

Matthew J. Carlson et al., *Short-Term Impacts of Coverage Loss in a Medicaid Population: Early Results from a Prospective Cohort Study of the Oregon Health Plan*, 4 *Annals Fam. Med.* No.5 (2006), <https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC1578659/>20

Andrew J. Cherlin et. al., <i>Operating within the Rules: Welfare Recipients’ Experiences with Sanctions and Case Closings</i> , 76 Soc. Serv. Rev. 387 (2002).....	21
Sandra K. Danziger et al., <i>From Welfare to a Work-Based Safety Net: An Incomplete Transition</i> , 35 J. Pol’y Analysis & Mgmt. 231 (2016).....	26
Executive Order No. 13765, <i>Minimizing the Economic Burden of the Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act Pending Repeal</i> , 82 Fed. Reg. 8351 (Jan. 20, 2017).....	9
Fed. Commc’ns Comm., <i>Connecting America: The National Broadband Plan</i> , https://transition.fcc.gov/national-broadband-plan/national-broadband-plan.pdf	20
<i>The Future Of: Healthcare</i> , Wall St. J. (Nov. 10, 2017), http://www.wsj.com/video/the-future-of-health-care/D5B767E4-B2F2-4394-90BB-37935CCD410C.html	9
Rachel Garfield et al., Kaiser Family Found., <i>Understanding the Intersection of Medicaid and Work</i> (2017), http://files.kff.org/attachment/Issue-Brief-Understanding-the-Intersection-of-Medicaid-and-Work	19
Amy Goldstein & Juliet Eilperin, <i>Affordable Care Act Remains “Law of the Land,” but Trump Vows to Explode It</i> , Wash. Post (Mar. 24, 2017), https://wapo.st/2DirhA	9
Gayle Hamilton et al., MDRC, <i>National Evaluation of Welfare-to-Work Strategies; How Effective Are Different Welfare-to-Work Approaches? Five-Year Adult and Child Impacts for Eleven Programs</i> (2001).....	26
Yehekel Hasenfeld et al., University of Pennsylvania, <i>The Logic of Sanctioning Welfare Recipients: An Empirical Assessment</i> (June 2004), https://repository.upenn.edu/cgi/viewcontent.cgi?referer=https://www.google.com/&httpsredir=1&article=1028&context=spp_papers	21
Jennifer Hayley & Stephen Zuckerman, Kaiser Family Found., <i>Is Lack of Coverage A Short or Long-Term Condition?</i> (2013), https://www.kff.org/uninsured/issue-brief/is-lack-of-coverage-a-short-or/	20
Kaiser Family Found., <i>Medicaid Expansion in Pennsylvania: Transition from Waiver to Traditional Coverage</i> (2015), https://www.kff.org/medicaid/fact-sheet/medicaid-expansion-in-pennsylvania	34
Kaiser Family Found., <i>Key Facts About the Uninsured Population</i> (2017), https://www.kff.org/uninsured/fact-sheet/key-facts-about-the-uninsured-population/	27
Hannah Katch, Ctr. on Budget and Policy Priorities, <i>Medicaid Work Requirement Would Limit Health Care Access Without Significantly Boosting Employment</i> (2016), https://www.cbpp.org/research/health/medicaid-work-requirement-would-limit-health-care-access-without-significantly	21

Susan J. Lambert et al., Univ. of Chicago, <i>Precarious Work Schedules among Early-Career Employees in the USA: National Snapshot</i> , (2014), https://www.researchgate.net/publication/267037950 Precarious Work Schedules among Early-Career Employees in the US A National Snapshot	19
Vicki Lens, <i>Welfare and Work Sanctions: Examining Discretion on the Front Lines</i> , 82 Soc. Serv. Rev. 199 (2008), https://academiccommons.columbia.edu/doi/10.7916/D8MW2SXZ	21
Letter from Demetrios L. Kouzoukas, Principal Dep Adm’r, Ctrs. for Medicare & Medicaid Servs. to Stephen P. Miller Comm’r, Ky. Cabinet for Health & Family Servs., (Jan. 12, 2018)	10
Letter from Demetrios Kouzoukas, Principal Dep. Adm’r., Ctrs. for Medicare & Medicaid Servs. to Allison Taylor, Medicaid Dir., Ind. Family & Soc. Servs. Admin. (Feb. 1, 2018), http://bit.ly/2EZcMfO	11
Letter from Marilyn Tavenner, Admin., Ctrs. for Medicare & Medicaid Servs., to Andy Allison, Dir., Ark. Dep’t of Human Servs. (Sept. 27, 2013), https://bit.ly/2afNzLQ	7
Letter from Andrew M. Slavitt, Acting Administrator, Ctrs. for Medicare & Medicaid Servs., HHS to Thomas Betlach, Dir. Az. Health Care Cost Containment System (Sept. 30, 2016), http://bit.ly/2PHb0Ek	34
Letter to Thomas Betlach; CMS.Gov, <i>CMS and Indiana Agree on Medicaid Expansion</i> (Jan. 27, 2015), https://www.cms.gov/newsroom/press-releases/cms-and-indiana-agree-medicaid-expansion	34
Letter from Seema Verma, Administrator, Dep’t of Health & Human Servs., to Henry D. Lipman, Medicaid Director, N.H. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs., (May 7, 2018), http://bit.ly/2JE4wR2	45
Letter from Vikki Wachino, Dir., Ctrs. for Medicare & Medicaid Servs., HHS to Jeffrey A. Meyers, Commissioner, N.H. Dep’t of Health and Human Servs. (Nov. 1, 2016) https://www.medicaid.gov/Medicaid-CHIP-Program-Information/By-Topics/Waivers/1115/downloads/nh/health-protection-program/nh-health-protection-program-premium-assistance-cms-response-110116.pdf	34
Lewin Group, <i>Health Indiana Plan 2.0: POWER Account Contribution Assessment</i> (2017).....	20
Pamela Loprest & Austin Nichols, Urban Inst., <i>Dynamics of Being Disconnected from Work and TANF</i> (2011), https://www.urban.org/sites/default/files/publication/27521/412393-Dynamics-of-Being-Disconnected-from-Work-and-TANF.PDF	26
Stephanie Luce et al., Retain Action Project, <i>Short Shifted</i> (2014), http://retailactionproject.org/wp-content/uploads/2014/09/ShortShifted_report_FINAL.pdf	19

Ohio Ass’n of Foodbanks, <i>Comprehensive Report: Able-Bodied Adults without Dependents</i> (2015), http://admin.ohiofoodbanks.org/uploads/news/WEP-2013-2014-report.pdf	21
Ohio Department of Medicaid, <i>Ohio Medicaid Group VIII Assessment: A Report to the Ohio General Assembly</i> (Jan. 2017), http://medicaid.ohio.gov/Portals/0/Resources/Reports/Annual/Group-VII-Assessment.pdf	26
LaDonna Pavetti, Ctr. on Budget & Pol’y Priorities, <i>Work Requirements Don’t Cut Poverty, Evidence Shows</i> (June 7, 2016), http://www.cbpp.org/research/poverty-and-inequality/work-requirements-dont-cut-poverty-evidence-shows	26
Remarks by Administrator Seema Verma at the National Ass’n of Medicaid Directors (NAMD) 2017 Fall Conference, CMS.Gov (Nov. 7, 2017), https://go.cms.gov/2SFu1ph	9
Victoria Rideout & Vikki Katz, The Joan Ganz Cooney Ctr., <i>Opportunity for All? Technology and Learning in Lower-Income Families</i> at 19, 167 (2016)	20
Casey Ross, <i>Trump health official Seema Verma has a plan to slash Medicaid rolls. Here’s how</i> , Stat (Oct. 26, 2017), https://www.statnews.com/2017/10/26/seema-verma-medicaid-plan/	9
Benjamin D. Sommers et al., <i>Changes in Utilization and Health Among Low-Income Adults After Medicaid Expansion or Expanded Private Insurance</i> , 176 JAMA Internal Med. 1501, 1505-06 (2016), https://jamanetwork.com/journals/jamainternalmedicine/fullarticle/2542420	8
Benjamin D. Sommers, et al., <i>Health Insurance Coverage and Health – What the Recent Evidence Tells Us</i> , 377 New England. J. Med. 586 (2017), https://www.nejm.org/doi/pdf/10.1056/NEJMsb1706645	27
Secretary of Health and Human Services, Dear Governor Letter, https://www.hhs.gov/sites/default/files/sec-price-admin-verma-ltr.pdf	9
Renuka Tipirneni et al., Univ. of Michigan, <i>Medicaid Expansion Helped Enrollees Do Better at Work or in Job Searches</i> , (2017), http://ihpi.umich.edu/news/medicaid-expansion-helped-enrollees-do-better-work-or-job-searches	26
Seema Verma, <i>Lawmakers have a rare chance to transform Medicaid. They should take it</i> , Wash. Post (June 27, 2017), https://wapo.st/2AJeZbg	10
